

## **RESOLUTION 2010-056**

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO PURCHASE A TRUCK MOUNTED SEWER AND CATCH BASIN CLEANER

**WHEREAS**, the City of Sherwood needs to perform daily maintenance of our water, storm and sanitary systems; and

**WHEREAS,** the City of Sherwood needs to replace our existing truck mounted sewer and catch basin cleaner which is over 16 years old; and

**WHEREAS,** the City began saving money in 2007 for the replacement of this equipment and will be funding this equipment through asset depreciation and capital equipment fund; and

**WHEREAS,** the low bid received from three (3) responsive bidders is from General Equipment Company, see bid results, attached as Exhibit A.

## NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF SHERWOOD RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

**Section 1.** The City Manager is authorized to purchase a truck mounted sewer and catch basin cleaner for the City of Sherwood in the amount of \$268,222.00.

Section 2. This Resolution shall be effective upon its approval and adoption.

Duly passed by the City Council this 7th day of December 2010.

Keith S. Mays, Mayor

Attest:

City Recorder Sylvia Murphy, CMC.

Resolution 2010-056 December 7, 2010 Page 1 of 1, With Exhibit A (1 pg)



## Department of Public Works Bid Results

PROJECT NAME: DATE: PROJECT NO.:	Truck Mounted Sewer and Catch Basin Cleaner November 9, 2010
Bid Opening Date:	November 9, 2010 <b>3:00PM</b> City of Sherwood Public Works Department 15527 SW Willamette Street
C.O.S. PROJECT MANAGER:	Darren Caniparoli, Operations Supervisor

	Bidder	Resident Bidder	Addendum #1	Addendum #2	TOTAL BID
1	General Equipment Company	Yes	х	x	\$268,222.00
2	Owen Equipment	N/A	х	x	\$290,949.00
3	Enviro-Clean Equipment, Inc.	Yes	x	x	\$307,773.00
4	RJM Company (LATE BID)	No	x	x	\$306,092.00